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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

My name is Donald 1. Siegel. This document constitutes my opinion regarding whether 

the groundwater hydrology at the Sand Draw San#l landfill, Fremont County, Wyoming 

overce,hether there is a measured continuous water table under the l andfill,~hether 
changing elevations potentially compromi se the integrity of the landfill with respect to 

potential migration of environmentally harmful substances in leachate, and~lether 
measured concentrations of contaminants in monitoring wells pose an environmental risk 

by leaving the landfill area. 

I reserve the right to supplement, modify or fmlher clarify my opinions and the bases for 

my opinions to address any new or additional infomlation that may become available 

after this report. 

In f0lll1ing my opinions, I have relied upon my training, education, experience, and the 

report and supporting documents related to; "Subsurface Exploration and Groundwater 

Study Sand Draw San #1 Landfill (Inberg-MilJer Engineers, 2005), a report on the 

statistical characterization of the landfill water level variability by Dr. Dale Groutage, 

and letters and memoranda from the Wyoming Department of Environmental Protection. 

I have also relied upon textbooks and literature references peltinent to my field. 

Qualifications 

Briefly, 1 earned a BS in Geology from the University of Rhode Island, an MS in 

Geology from PelUlsylvania State University, and a PhD in Hydrogeology from the 

University of MilUlesota. After and during my stud ies for the PhD, the United States 

Geological Survey employed me a hydrologist and geochemist. I followed my 

employment at the USGS by joining the faculty at Syracllse University as a Professor of 

Earth Sciences, \-vhere I have served for 24 years. 1 have served as Chainl1an of the 

Hydrogeological Division of the Geological Society of America (GSA), am a GSA 

Fellow, and have been awarded all pertinent GSA professional honors: the Birdsall-
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Dreiss Distinguished Lectureship (1992-1993); GSA Distinguished Service Award, 200 1; 

GSA Counci lorship 2002-present; and most recently, the O.E. Meinzer Award in 

Hydrogeology this October (2005) in recognition of my research contributions to the 

field. 

I have served on numerous National Research Council (National Academy of Sciences 

and Engineering) Committees, including; Techniques for Assessing Ground Water 

Contamination, 1991-1993; Wetland Characterization and Delineation, 1993-1994; 

USGS Water Use Program, 2000-2001; Regional Aquifer Studies, 1999-2001; USGS 

National Stream Inf0TI11ation System, 2001 -2003; and Committee on Geochemical 

Fluxes, 2002-2003. I cun ently serve as the Chairman of the NRC's River Science 

Conullittee. I have served as Associate Editor, Water Resources Research, 1992-1995 ; 

Associate Editor Wetlands, 1994-1997; Associate Editor Ground Water, 1998-2001 and 

Associate Editor of The Hydrogeology Journal, 2005 -present. 

Tlu'ough my academic career, I have mentored over 60 graduate students in res~.arch 

related to hydrogeology and geochemistry, for which Syracuse University presented me 

the Wassertrom Award for Graduate Teaching in 2003 . I have published over 100 peer­

reviewed research papers and books on topics spmming the breadth of the discipline, 

from contaminant geochemistry to wetland hydrology. I also have provided my expert 

services on over 50 envirorullental problems related to a wide range of hydrogeologic 

problems, including solvent spills and contamination, landfi ll siting and contaminant 

characterization, water supply, and wetland issues. 

I have worked on landfill issues in both the easlem and westem United States. For 

example, 1 provided my water quality expertise that ultimately led to the closure of tile 

Fresh Kills Landfill, Staten Island, NY. In the arid west, I provided my expertise to the 

U.S . Depat1ment of Defense on the closure of the Box Canyon landfill, Pendleton Marine 

Corps Base (CA) . I have presented short courses on practical contam inant hydrogeology 

and geochcmistry to professional envirOlUllental organiz:ltiollS fTom State and Federal 
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agencies to provide environmental associations and companies. All updated copy of my 

professional curriculum vitae is attached as Exhibit A. 

? .0 FUNDAMENTAL CONCLUSIONS 

My fundamental conclusions are: 

a.) The lack of covariance in water levels in monitoring wells at the Sand D raw San # 1 

landfill show there is no continuous water table. This conclusion is supported by the 

highly heterogeneous nature of the sediments under the landfill as well as the overall 

hydrogeologic setting. 

b.) There is no scientific need to construct a complex artificial impermeable liner system 

to control leachate under this landfill . 

3.0 HYDROGEOLOGIC OVERVIEW 

The Sand Draw San # 1 landfill is located southeast of lliverton (WY) on laterally 

discontinuous claystones, siltstones, and dense sandstones. These all are units within the 

Tertiary age Wind River and Indian Meadows geologic formations (Fig . I). Producable 

water in these fommtions is conm10nly hundreds offeet deep (Whitcomb, H.A. and 

Lowry, M. E. .,1968). 

At the landfill, multiple monitoring wells were installed to depth of <100 feet below the 

land surface to try and intercept and measure the regional water table that could 

potentially transport landfill-related dissolved substances away from the site. Many of 

these wells, when drilled, did not have saturated sediments marking a water bearing zone, 

although some filled with water later with time. The paucity of saturated sed iments 

suggests at the onset that no significant water-bearing zone was penetrated at the landfill. 
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The landfill site is located over a topographically high area tbat gently slopes away in all 

directions. The climate is arid, which makes defining the regional , continuous water table 

(the surface in the subsmface below which pore spaces are completely fi ll ed w ith water) 

difficult at best. In stratified rocks ofthe arid west, discontinuous perched water tables 

are sometimes found, located above the regional water table of interest. These perched 

water tables consist of lenticular pockets of water underlain by dry or partly dry 

sedimentary layers of low penl1eability. 

Aquifer recharge is minimal in mid regions because of the combination of evaporation 

and rapid runoff of ston]) flow over compacted and cemented surface soil layers. 

Consequently, regional water tables m'e usually deep below the land surface except near 

large rivers (Scanlon e/ ai., 1997) which may, at least seasonally, serve as the discharge 

zone for regional water-table seepage. During snowmelt, these rivers may serve as 

recharge areas for the deep water table aquifer. 

Sand Draw San #1 landfill li es on an interfluvial topographic high hetween small 

ephemeral tributaries to the Little Wind River. In this hydrogeologic setting, the regional 

water table, from first principles, must be deep, probably close to the elevation of the 

Little Wind River at -4925 feet above sea level. This elevation is literally hundreds of 

feet below the elevation of the landftll site. 
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Figure I. Geologic map ohhe Sand Draw San #1 landfill 
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4.0. WATERTABLE CONDITlONS AT THE LANDFILL 

Monitoring wells and test holes drilled at the Sand Draw San #1 landfill were screened at 

depths less than 1 00 feet. It is b.ighly implausible that any water levels measured in these 

well reflects the regional water table elevation. Well screens of monitoring wells at the 

landfill were placed at different depths and in different permeable layers in the upper 100 

feet of soils and rocks . Therefore, measurements of water levels in these wells reflect 

some degree of compartmentalization of perched water table conditions. 

A map of the water level elevations on 12/21/04 (lnberg-Miller, 2005) shows that wells 

installed in the upper third of the site, along a gentle grade towards the Little Wind R.iver 

were dry, despite being at a lower elevation than wells installed further to the south at 

mgher elevation. If there were a continnous water table, below which sediments and 

rocks are, by definition saturated, wells at lower elevations should have water in them if 

wells at higher elevations do. Even in the southem pati of the investigated landfill site, 

water was found in some wells, but not sufficient to define a continuous occurrence of 

water (note monitoring wells R-15D and R-ISS are dry on sheet 1, Inberg-Miller, 2005). 

Inberg-Miller (2005) state that water levels on the figure defl!1ed a "potentiometric 

surface" on their frgure. However, this map is, pro-forma, shows water level elevations 

outside the context of a regional water table because no single water-bearing zone was 

being investigated . The issue at the site is the location of the water table, if it is proximate 

the base of the landfill, and if it is sufficiently continuous to COlmect to receptors, such as 

rivers and other discharge points. 

From first principles, what must occur under the Sand Draw San #1 landfill is a 

discontinuous perched waler table in tight sediments, probably maintained by snowmelt 

in the spring. Moreover, Inberg-Miller (2005) cannot be faulted for not placing wells in a 

single aquifer across the site, because short of drilling hundreds offect deep, such all 

aquifer could not be likely found. The fin11 was prudent, trying to find permeable units in 

an overall very dense, and tight geologic stratigraphic situation. Drilling over 100 feet in 
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dry sediments and rock to explore the possible configuration of a water table as part of a 

non-hazardous waste, municipal landfill siting is neither prudent nor warranted. It would 

be unprecedented in my experience. 

The existence of a continuous water in any location can be easily tested by noting if water 

levels in mOlutoring wells respond in similar fashion during the year. In a hydraulically 

unconfined aquifer, or even in a confined aquifer, water levels (water table or 

potentiometric surface, respectively) will go up and down coincidently as recharge raises 

hydraulic head in the spring aJld combined evapotranspiration and slow drainage removes 

water in the summer months. 

The coincident ri se and fall of water levels is usually shown by simply plotting 

hydro graphs of water levels on the same diagraJl1. Alternatively, water levels can be 

plotted against each other on scatterplots. If water levels go up and down coincidently, 

they have to plot on scatterplots as approximately straight lines. The slope of the straight 

line relates to where water levels might lag behind others a bit as a response to local 

differences in recharge, and the rate at which recharge pulses move through the porous 

media. 

As I said, this kind of plot is seldom done when water levels visually move up and down 

at the same time in monitoring wells. However, recently the USGS used regression 

statistics on scatterplots of water levels to identif·y water levels unaffected by pumping in 

the regional Floridian Aquifer (Scott T. Prinos, A.C. Lietz, and R.B. Irvin, 2002). In this 

case, there were too mallY hydrographs and complications caused by pumping to use the 

simpler approach of simply looking at hydrographs and comparing them. 

In the USGS case they also used :l more advanced step-wise regression approach, which 

included a square terl11 for the water level in each well. However, this approach would 

not be appropriate for the Sand Draw case because of the limi ted extent of wells and 

small study area, My professional judgl11ent is that were this l110re sophisticated 

7 



regression analysis done for the Sand Draw wells, the higher order terms ill the regression 

would simply fall out as stati stically ulUl1eaningful. 

Appendix B of the lnberg-Miller (2005) is a pI 01 of hydro graphs at the Sand Draw 

landfill . Even by casual observation, it is clear that water levels in most wells do not 

move in tandem with t ime. Water levels in some wells hardly change with time (e.g. R-

J 0), others appear to reflect rainfall events (e.g. R-J 0), aJ1d one, R -8 , has an amplitude of 

water level change tens of times larger than the others. 

Monitoring well R-8 is completed through clay and silty clay. In this kind ofporous 

media, most water moves through nan-ow cracks and fractures in the upper 50 feel before 

they are pinched offby compaction. Because interconnected pore space is very small in 

clays and silts, water level responses in these types of porous media are often mOTe 

pronounced during recharge events (rain and snowmelt) than water level responses in 

sandier units, be they part of a percl1ed or regional water table. 

I note that water levels also rose in R-7 and R-12 at the same time as the rise in R-8, but 

the response was dampened in comparison. \Vater levels did not rise at the same time in 

other wells, indicating that the recharge never reached them. The wells were probably 

placed below localized layers of particularly low hydraulic conductivity and without 

fractures allowing the easy veJiicalmi gration of water. 

Water levels in R-8 are completely inconsistent with that expected for a water table 

aquifer under the landfill si te. The water levels in R-8 , and others, are consistent with 

what would be expected of perched water conditions. And as I indicated before, regional 

water table elevations in topographically elevated areas (as opposed to adjacent to 

streams and in valley bottoms) are found far deeper than with in a hundred feet of the land 

surface except for when perched and discontinuous. 
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As mentioned before, where aquifers are continuous, changes in water levels in them 

should be simi lar. To lIus end, Dr. Dale Groutage al so prepared a linear statistical 

analysis of possible correlations between water levels at the Sand Draw and Lander 

Landfills. I found his report compelling, showing statistically what would be expected in 

both a continuous water table condition and one that is not, but dominated by perching. 

At the Lander landfi ll, there is a fairly continuous saturated zone, suppOlted, in pmi by 

springs discharging at the base ofthe landfill and which are recharged from 

topographicalJy higher areas that occur as flanks of a breached anticline . Here, water 

levels all vary together nicely with time, as would be expected. 10 contrast, Groutage 

found little to no correlation among the water levels across the Sand Draw landfill , not 

surprising given the hydro graphs. 

Finally, given the very clayey and siliy namre of the stratigraphy under the Sand Draw 

landfill, coupled to an arid climate with deep regional water table, it is implausible that 

leachate from this landfill could cause environmental hann, even if the landfill were 

unl ined with synthetic materials rather than compacted clay. First, the amount ofleachate 

that would be generated in tbe landfill would be small compared to that generated in 

humid regions with much more precipitation and less evaporation. Second, were some 

leachate to penetrate through a compacted clay liner, it would be qu ickly sorbed to the 

dry soils and rock under negative hydraulic head. Indeed, in arid and semi-arid places, 

water in the unsatmated (partly dry) zone can be hundreds to even thousands of years old 

because gravity cannot move the water far below the land surface under suction bead 

(e.g. Scanlon, 1997). 

6.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

I . The lack of covar iance in water levels in monitoring wells at the Sand Draw San 

il l landfill show tbere is no continuous water table . This conclusion is supported 

by the highly hcterogeneous nature of the sediments under lhe landfi ll as well as 

the overall hydrogeologic setting. 
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2. There is no scientific need to construci a complex artificial impermeab.1 e liner 

system to control leachate under this landfill. 

Donald I. Siege l, PhD. 

j-lydrogeologist 
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Department of Environmental Quality 

To protect, co nserve and en hance the qu ality of Wyoming's 
environm ent fo r the benefit of current and future generatio ns . 

lo./q:( 

Dave Freudenthal, Governor John Corral Director 

September 18, 2007 

Mr. James Hedges 
Fremont County SWDD 
POB 1400 
Lander, WY 82520 

RECE\\1ED 

Solid & Hazardous Waste Div, 
";'.,~~ \,ander, wyoming 

RE: Permit renewal and major amendment application (April 30, 2005) 
Sand Draw Landfill 
SHWD File # 10.195 

Dear Mr. Hedges: 

The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (WDEQ), Solid and 
Hazardous Waste Division (SHWD) has completed its review of the permit renewal 
application which has been submitted for the facility described above. The permit 
renewal application was received by the SHWD on May 10,2005. The renewal 
application includes a vertical expansion which is a major amendment. The WDEQ has 
detennined that approval of the renewal permit and major amendment, contingent on 
your compliance with the pem1it conditions specified in the draft permit, is appropriate. 

Fremont County SWDD's operating permit extension expired on May I , 2004. 
The WDEQ has granted all dates for scheduling as requested by the District per its 
September 8, 2006, letter. It is the WDEQ's expectation that the District will accomplish 
all tasks within these scheduled timeframes. Failure to complete all tasks by the 
scheduled dates called out in the permit conditions could result in permit revocation 
followed by facility closure under provisions of the SHWD, Solid Wastes Rules and 
Regulations, Chapter I , Section 4(b)".) 

1111111 II!! I! II! 
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Sand Draw Renewal Cover Letter 
911 9/2007 , Page 2 of 4 

Calculations prepared by District indicate that the capacity remaining in the Sand 
Draw Landfill for MSW is approximately 20 years. This did not include the expansion 
area. The District ~ho.u ld remember, as discussed in the conespondence from the WDEQ 
Administrator dated September 2, 2005, the Sand Draw Landfill expansion area is 
required to be constructed with engineered contaim11ent unless the District demonstrates 
that all of the conditions from Chapter 2, Section 4U)(i) of the Solid Waste Rules and 
Regulations are met. Please note that per Chapter 2, Section 2(b)(iii)(E) of the Solid 
Waste Rules and Regulations, the next renewal application for this facility must contain 
plot plans showing the orderly development and use of the facility through the life of the 
site; including, but not limited to, excavation plans for development of trenches or 
preparation of area fill locations. The Department expects the next renewal to include 
detailed infom1ation regarding the use of the expansion area. If the expansion area is not 
addressed, in detail, in the next renewal application the Department will assume the 
District does not plan to develop the expansion area for solid waste management 
(disposal) activities. 

The process for expanding the cunent facility or locating, evaluating, and 
pennitting a new solid waste disposal facility is lengthy; therefore, the WDEQ 
recommends that the District begin plmming in eamest for future solid waste 
management/disposal. Please be assured that the WDEQ will continue to be available to 
work with you throughout this process. 

Lastly, the following tasks will need to be completed before the final renewal 
pennit and major amendment can be issued by the Department: 

• You must submit three (3) clean copies (no strikeouts, bolded or underlined 
text) of the permit renewal and pennit amendment application document. 

• You must submit one original and two copies of an updated completed pennit 
application fonn. A blank form is enclosed. The required approvals, 
certifications and oaths must be dated after the most recent pennit application 
revISIons. 

• You must provide documentation that you have co.mplied with the following 
public notice and comment requirements of SWRR Chapter 1, Sectio.n 
2(b )(ii). Documentation shall consist of copies of retum receipt cards, 
publisher's affidavits, or affidavits of personal delivery, as appro.priate. 
Please forward this documentation to the Department as so.on as aU o.f the 
following tasks are completed. 

. , 



Sand Draw Renewal Cover Letter 
9119/2007, Page 3 of 4 

• You must provide written notice to landowners with property located within 
one-half (y,) mile of the site, the mayor of each city or town within fifty (50) 
miles of the site, the local county commission and the local solid waste distri ct 
using certified, return receipt requested mail. 

• You must provide written notice to each member of the interested parties 
mai ling list maintained by the SHWD using first class mail. Pre-addressed 
mai ling labels are enclosed. 

• You must cause a written notice to be published once a week for two (2) 
consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation within the county. 

• You must deliver, in person or via certified, return receipt requested mail a 
copy ofthe permit application, the enclosed review and the enclosed D RAFT 
pennit renewal and pennit amendment to the local public library and the 
county clerk' s office for the duration of the public comment period. 

The enclosed legal notice should be used to comply with the public notice and 
comment requirements described above. Please be advised that you are responsible for 
entering the dates for the begi111ling and the end of the public comment period. The 
public comment period begins on the first date of publication in the newspaper, and ends 
thirty-seven (37) days later. If the last day of the public comment period falls on a 
Saturday or Sunday, the last day of the public comment period wi ll be the following 
Monday. 

In the event that substantial written objections to the DRAFT permit renewal and 
pennit amendment are received during the publi c notice and comment period, the 
Director will schedule a contested case hearing before the Environmental Quality 
Council, as provided by Chapter 1, Section 2(b)(ii)(D) of the Solid Waste Rules and 
Regulations. 



Sand Draw Renewal Cover Letter 
9119/2007 , Page 4 of 4 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Again, let me reiterate that the 
WDEQ looks forward to continuing to work with the District to move forward through 
this process. If you have any questions, please contact Patrick Troxel at (307)335-6950. 

C. Feusner, P.E., BCEE 
Administrator 
Solid & Hazardous Waste Division 

encl. :Chapter 2 Operating Pelmit Amendment (DR..I\FT ) 
:Legal Notice (File #10.195) 
:Solid Waste Guideline #3 (August 16, 1999) 
:WDEQ/SH\VD Interested Patiies Mailing List (pre-addressed labels) 

cc :Cheyenne SHWD File #10.195 (w/encl.) 
:Patriek Troxel, District Supervisor c? Lander SHWD File # 10.195 (w/encl.) 
:Bob Doctor, Program Manager c? Casper SHWD File # 10.195 (w/enel) 



PUBLIC NOTICE 

In accordance with the provisions of the Wyoming Environmental Quality Act and Chapter 1, 
Section 3(a) of the Solid Waste Rules and Regulations, the Fremont County Solid Waste Disposal District 
has submitted an application for a permit renewal and major permit amendment for the Sand Draw 
Landfill. This facility currently provides for the disposal of municipal solid wastes, construction and 
demolition wastes, dead animals, and nonfriable asbestos which have been generated within the City of 
Riverton and the surrounding residential and agricultural areas, and the Riverton baler facility which 
includes wastes transported from the Dubois, Pavillion, Missouri Valley; Crowheart, Arapahoe, and 
Jeffrey City transfer stations. The 80 acre facility is located approximately 12 miles SE of Riverton off 
Hwy. 135. More specifically, this faci lity is located in the l\TE1/4, NW1I4, SW1I4, and SE1I4 of Section 
26, T.34N. , R.96W., 6th P.M., Fremont County, Wyoming. 

The current total volumetric capac ity of this facility is approximately 1. 1 million cubic yards of 
solid waste . The purpose of the permit amendment application is to allow the operator of this facility to 
place municipal solid wastes within a specified vertical expansion area of the original 80 acres; thereby 
increasing the total disposal volume to approximately 2.7 million cubic yards. The current life of the 
facility is estimated to be 20 years. 

The Department of Environmental Quality, Solid and Hazardous Waste Division (DEQ) has 
determined that the permit renewal and major amendment application is generally complete and 
technically adequate . DEQ's solid waste rules, in Chapter I, Section 2 (b)(ii) , require that the appl icant 
must provide public notice that a draft permit has been issued, and inform the public that there is an 
opportunity to comment on the draft permit before it is issued in final form. The notice is also required to 
indicate that the public may file formal written objections to issuance of a final permit. This publication 
provides notice ofthose opportunities. 

Copies of the major amendment application, the DEQ's review of the application, and the draft 
permit can be viewed at DEQ's Lander office (510 Meadowview Drive, Lander, WY) , the Riverton 
Public Library, and the Fremont County Clerk's Office. 

Any 'interested person has the Tight to either: provide comments on the draft pelm it, which DEQ 
will consider prior to taking final action on the permit application, or fi le formal written objections to the 
draft permit. The period for providing comments, or filing formal written objections to the draft permit, 
shall begin on <First Date of Publication> and end on <37 Days Following the F irst Date of 
Publication>. Any comments or formal written objections must be received by 5:00 PM on the last day 
of the notice period . Comments or fonnal objections must be submitted in writing to the Department of 
Environmental Quality, John Corra, Director, 122 West 25th Street, Cheyenne, WY 82002 . Fonnal 
written objections must be accompanied by a statement of the facts upon which the objection is based. If 
substantial ",'Titten objections are filed , a contested case hearing will be held by the Environmemal 
Quality Council. 

In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, special assistance or alternative formats 
will be made available upon request for individuals with disabilities. 

l'iOTE TO PUBLISHER : T his legal notice is provided to you as a requir ement of the Wyoming 
DEQ/SH\VD rul es and reg ulations a nd mus t be publi shed once pe r week for tw o (2) co nsecutive 
weeks. This legal notice should not be published unl ess specifically r equested by the ap plicant 
id entifi ed above. If publi shed, th e applicant is solely r esponsible for all costs which ar e incurr ed. 



Department of Environmental Quality 

To protect, conserve and enhance th e quality of Wyoming's 
environment for the benefit of current and future generations. 

Dave Freudenthal, Governor 

Date 

Mr. James Hedges 
Fremont County SWDD 
POB 1400 

CERTIFIED MAIL # 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

1IIIlilt, I " 

Lander, WY 82520 111111111 !IIIIIIIII 
Ililliltl"1,, 11111 II! 

.lil
l III 

Solid Waste Chapter 2 Operati;l!l l~enewal ·femlit 11111
1
'1 " 

Sand Draw Landfill " 111111' lilli, J 

SHWD File # 10,195 '11111111111 "" 

IIj . I, I, IIII1 

RE: 

John Corra, Director 

Dear Mr. Hedges Ill i;11l1l1i111l1l IIIIIIIIP" 
h· 1 . w· L k,IJiIIi'II' '',fi'' 1 Q l' S l'd T IS ell"r constItutes a yommg !p,epa ' I!IH Q"mn;lllronmenta ua ny, 0 I 

Waste Chapter 2 opera\fnltlRUfm'talpermit ~nl! e Sand' *~~w (SHWD File# 10.195). 
On November 17, 29~p , the ~rmlPll1g Depail\n:ent ofEnvlromnental Qualtty, Soltd and 
Hazardous Waste.]jjl~hh'ln (Dep,iihment) comRlete<;l its final review of the most recent 
renewal application fo~\li:Ie~aciliit ~dentified a\JgV~, dated May 10, 2005. The 

1 d . "111 Iln"!i IH Iii III U" " ,j f" 1" Department lft~l letermll1e .. a aH apH~(?iJ1m '9 your current renewa pemllt, contll1gent 
on compl*!i{~*I~1JllH elflerm. It. ~ftDditi ons o~16w, is appropriate. 

11
1l1 ' 'II li IIjl I II I tllllll . , . 

. ,tli Wllf operator of li dl~acility nUfll0rized by this pennit shall be responsible for 
complyidkllhe temlS OfthWI JennitJ3~plication specified above and this permit. Based on 
I ilUJJ , . til·· . d/ h D ,. . fl' t le Departl11"lltls permIt a~Rlcatlon revIew an or t e epartment s ll1SpectlOn 0 t liS 
facility, the DJp~mnent h~~!conclllded that this permit shall be issued under the following 

conditions: "!iIIIIIIIIIIP' 
, I" 
II' ,I Permit Condition #1 

The operator of this fac ility shall submit a work plan for an adeqllare 
groundwater monitoring system, drill and instal/wel/s, and submit a filial 
report by December 31, 2007. 

11111 11111111111 
3379 
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Permit Condition #2 

The operator ofthisfacility shall submit a bale filling sequence plan by 
December 31,2007. 

Permit Condition #3 

The operator of this facility shall revise and submit th e entire site 
environmental monitoring plan by June 30, 2008. 

, II!IIII", 
, Permit Conditioll #4 11I II ' 

T" if J ' fi 'I' J II b ' fi I .:l ill"d' lllhl. 'J lIe operator a t llS aCI Ity s 7Cl su m1l a llla cq, er e~ I~ii'~It 1 a 
quality assurance/quality control plan by Jun,~!3p, l'2p08. Ill il il' 

1111i " I" 'II lilt 
'II 'III 

Tl f 1 f T h ' d,jJ,1II !tk;; \ h 11 11 ~ I ~~\I'" , 
h
Ie opedrator 0 t le aCl lty aut I onze Yl'i111fIPj efm;nld~" a a

l 
oW

d 
t e

l 
,I' Idmmstrator 

or an aut onze representaltve, upon t le presentatl0l'l 0 rpre entIa s an ot ler ocuments 
. 'j i ll l' . 

as may be requlIed by law to enter upon the operator'sli;>nemIses where a regulated 
'11 'IH 1h facility or activity is located or conduqted

1 
or where recorqshj1ust be kept under the 

, , f I ' 'I ' Illp,I'a '1ll th~ , d I COnch tlOl1S 0 t lIS penmt; lave access 10

M

' a.u.i1 'I'cP,py, at reasonaf'D:;I~\mes, any recor s t lat 
d h d' , f h,l ' 11 1" '1 ' IJIlIF 'bl ' must be kept un er t e con ItlOns 0 t 1 l\1ennl,tl lnPRlect at real)cma e tnnes any 

faci lities, equipment (including monitorin~ ,and9~n'it~~rr,g~zip~ent) , practices, or 
operations regulated or re\1liilied under this 'betillit; and s\l1Wple or monitor at reasonable 
, !Il' l. 'd ll ll ll" 'II' , fI ' , , 

lImes, for the purpos~W l of assllllll!lg p enmt cOl11plIance or as otherwIse authonzed by the 
appropriate nIles antll ~e,gUlatiori\l l bf the Deparlfuent, any substances or parameters at any 

location, "!jillilil ,Iii I! ' '1 Ijll" 
'Ii!!'lil"'" 11illl ll :" ,ll lt iiiililll 11 1l i!'" , , 

TllyITD~anlp,ent has a:l,~R ' recel ved tHe necessary Il1fOmlatlOn to document that the 
, 1'1. , 11I11I1t. f CHili, 1 S ' 2(b)(" ) f h S I'd W R I publIc !lptIce reqmrem,epts 0 ~p.ffr e ectlon II 0 teo I aste u es and 

Reg,!'tiYJcll1s were prop~\!JUl compl~te{tJf 'No comments were received by the Depaliment 
. ''Illj ' ., . 'II Iii' during tlie ~~~.ignated pub1iff pomment period, The financial assurance mechanism 

PrOVIded fopM/ils facIlIty IS t·We State Guarantee Trust Account. The annual premIUm 
'" II' I!'i~ 

payment for t~l& l l'acility is .$525 ,68, 
Ii l'I" .j ,. 

I I!h"ldP , 
This pelmit is:iYalid for four (4) years from the date ofthis letter. In order to 

renew this pemlit, a ·tenewal pennit application shall be submitted between nine (9) and 
six (6) months prior to the expiration of this pemlit. Prior to the preparation of a renewal 
pel11lit application, the D epartment strongly recommends a face-to-face pre-application 
meeting with the operator, manager, consultant and the Depaziment. Please note that per 
Chapter 2, Section2(b)(iii)(E) of the Solid Waste Rules and Regulations, the next 
renewal application for this facili ty must contain plot plans showing the orderly 
development and use of the facility through the life of the site; including, but not limited 
to, excavation plans for development of trenches or preparation of area fill locations , The 
Department expects the next renewal to include detailed infom1ation regarding the use of 
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the expansion area. If the expansion area is not addressed, in detail, in the next renewal 
application the Department will assume the District does not plan to develop the 
expansion area for solid waste management (disposal) activities. 

The conditions imposed by this pennit shall take precedence over conflicting 
designs, specifications or procedures contained in the referenced pennit application 
document . Failure to comply with this permit or the condition(s) which have been 
imposed maybe grounds for permit revocation under the provisions of Chapter 1, Section 
4(b) of the Wyoming Solid Waste Rules and Regulations. 

10111 iiI, 
. If you are unable to accept any of the conditions in t11f!1lpennit:' you must appeal 

this permIt by sendmg a letter statll1g your objectIOns to thfjJEn,lfunll1mental QualIty 
Council, Herschler Building, 122 West 25 th Street, Cheyei1ne, Wll#\ning 82002, within 
sixty (60) days of your receipt of this permit. '1IIIi 'Ill, t 1111111 

I f h 
' d' h Jl1dllfll I" , . : III lib, . . 

you ave any questIOns regar mg t e lepartmeQ,t s reVIew, mspe,"1 ~n ,or thI s 
d II I~ \' t ill" pem1it, please contact Patrick Troxel at (307)'33firl?r50. IIlh 

tlllil 1111 '" ,I 

Sincerely, 'I 111111 

11111/11 1I11II 
II 1111111111' '1111jl ll 
1I111 Ifll lll llllllllll!i il/' 

LeRoy C. Feusner, P.E, ' j.RG:Em 111111 JOM IV. Corra 
fiT

1
'lI11111 /" Administrator , (~~ .11 11. Ii Director . 

SolId and Hazardq)l~I\inlaste DI{J.j1 *on \11 .. I' Department ofEnvlrorunental 

Quality 11111 III III' 
"",11 IIllIlIilllIll i [" 11I111 i; 11 " ,II! 1111111111 11 11''-

"dlilli '1 1111 111 11111]I IPI' 
copy : 1111111, Patrick Tro~~~, Di st~ct #2 Supervisor <? Lander SHvVD File # 10.1 95 

: ,IIUf3,ob Doctor:lw,;'ogram Manager <? Casper SHWD File # 10.195 
: '®eyeru1e SjjtWD File # 10.195 

. 'lIli 1IIIli I iI J 11
11

' 

.1' 


